CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNIA

COS AND COS AN

ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA
MAYOR

Office of the CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services Room 395, City Hall Los Angeles, CA 90012 General Information - (213) 978-1133 Fax: (213) 978-1040

SHANNON HOPPES
Council and Public Services
Division

www.cityclerk.lacity.org

December 7, 2011

JUNE LAGMAY City Clerk

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT

Executive Officer

When making inquiries relative to

this matter, please refer to the

Council File No.

To All Interested Parties:

June Lynny

The City Council adopted the action(s), as attached, under Council File No. <u>11-1758</u>, at its meeting held <u>December 6</u>, <u>2011</u>.

City Clerk vm

COMMUNICATION



File No. 11-1758

TO:

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES

FROM:

COUNCILMEMBER MITCHELL ENGLANDER, CHAIR

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

COMMUNICATION FROM CHAIR, PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE relative to the status of the Council District 1 Public Benefits Trust Fund No. 889.

Recommendation for Council action:

NOTE and FILE City Clerk reports to the Mayor and Council dated October 13, 2011 (attached to the Council file), relative to the status of the Council District 1 Public Benefits Trust Fund No. 889 for the Fiscal Years (FY) ending June 30, 2010, and June 30, 2011.

Fiscal Impact Statement: Not applicable

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

SUMMARY

In reports to the Mayor and Council dated October 13, 2011, the City Clerk states that the fund balance for the Council District 1 Public Benefits Trust Fund No. 889 for FY 2010 was \$998.07. and \$1.018.19 as of June 30, 2011. Interest accrued during the reporting periods, but no other activity was reported. According to the City Clerk, the Fund was established in 1995 for the receipt, retention, and disbursements of gifts, contributions, and bequests for the support of police and community activities within Council District 1. At the Public Safety Committee meeting held November 4, 2011, the Committee Chair recommended that Council note and file the City Clerk reports.

Respectfully submitted.

COUNCILMEMSER MITCHELL ENGLANDER, CHAIR PUBLIC SAFERY COMMITTEE

MEMBER ENGLANGER: PERRY:

ZINE:

YES ABSENT

ABSENT

KREKORIAN: ABSENT

11-1758_rpt_ps_11-22-11

DEC 0 6 2011

LOS ANGELES CITY COUNTRI